
Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

JS£
Date .........January 25^2021.

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2020 MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS REROOF, CENTRAL STATES ROOFING CO.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCBL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2020 Municipal Buildings
Reroof, 102020002, in accordance with the contract approved between Central States Roofmg Co., Mark H.

Hanson, President, 1811 E. Lincoln Way, PO Box 490, Ames, IA 50010-0288, under Roll Call No. 20-0873, of
May 18,2020,and the City ofDes Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is

hereby approved, and accepted, and
/W,5~/f.^

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $2A^9^S-is the total cost, of which $215,839.55 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $6,675.45 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved
claims on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Director of Finance be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by

FORM APPROVED:

S/Ki^/k^A&^v \/(U^d^rft<rtr^

to adopt.

FUNDS

^^
Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attorney

^Sk^^'rSchaul •
Director of Finance

Funding Source: 2020-2021 CD?, Page Building- 11, Municipal Building Reroofing, BL044, G. 0. Bonds

COUNCIL ACTION

COWNIE

BOESEN

GATTO

GRAY

MANDELBAUM

voss

WESTERGAARD

TOTAL

YEAS NAYS PASS ABSEN1

MOTION CARMED APPROVEB

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I/ P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said
City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among
other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

City Clerk

102020002



/ w

Mi/
///' ../y^ '^

^^"^^S^-EJI
// Sl^^"^^^,
y^'.

'l -—'I--"" \ ''ll-ua<--~ ''. -/' .///^--y

•^X V^^MiSS-
^\,^^s^^^.'^^SSS'ff^^ L---Jr"
s^$t£^^u^:-'"~ \ ^--^

\ J

1- \ffl_

\^.s^--\€..-
""t.-EC.

_..-^--
Yi-ftrft \ ^--

tf . A-—~~
^-Ttft

"i ^^y \^
r:r'^-V-^¥^€

'', \'U} VS '\'?^-
'/-• . \^ ^4-s'""

\ u>S?-f^

^w^tt
\SJ^

..is

101 E. 2nd Street

^Y.-^1

(fi.

^^^A^^^^^^TY Y:iJ^-trls^-%"35$^%'%%S^--'N^;'-..;^r- \^ 0,-^r^s
\'-&. _^.'/i"-^.. v-'-r^s^u?.-1^ \ £

^
~S^-J/)c^r'~~'^l^.

'/ \£n^/^

6^:\tLI:i^p^"1
'f.

'""<,!.

/^-A
A S. 7a

"̂h-^

Ei'JacksanAva

.V. \ - :^':T-..- /
Hilbaa'Ave'\ E Hifeys'Avri--^

HirtfariAva

E Futan w
' —E Olinda A^a

Davis^ve

E 'Gay St

1: . "•
E KirlWMd Avs

E Ball Ava

Pa near Rd

- '̂\^
\^.'•'^

1

E CrastanA'/e

C a^a^ Qt

e edisdn w

"v^^~
»i "~"J-

E Laca na Ava
I , •|

An'itaAve "\

jEBall^-

Legend

Project Locations
•?-t
uL
OT

-0

n
LU
to

l-EVine-Sit-

....--/-^

CaptalAva ^ ^

CeanAve
-IJU-;-.

LyonSt

DBS Mg.iTiss S1

-COJ.

tqga n Ave

^e-^.^'ag^ss

\ A
u'

u

J=jMartin Luther l<ingA_^wy
t3-

Soott'Ave 1\

-Is Ma'ury St

{903 SE 22nd Street

u
.£

-T-

wm
m
St
Ifl

-'a

EKW*?od;Avs
^-—

E CrasfonAvs

—KingAva

E Gbmvaod Or

w

-u>

EViiginaAve ^

„[

y' \
\

!

i'!
,1

Ul
JC

m
T~

Ill
en

0

E-Pbasant-Vew-Dr-
11

ritftve

EMillarAvi

King Avs'*^,

8



.ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

CITYOFDESMOIMES'
\y

PROJECT SUMMARY
2020 Municipal Buildings Reroof

Activity ID 102020002

On May 18, 2020, under Roll Call No. 20-0873, the Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Central States Roofmg Co., in the amount of $222,200.00. Tabulated below is a

history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1 Contractor 12/2/2020 $890.00
Repair Exterior Insulation and Finish System of parapet wall
at Metro Star.

2 Contractor 12/4/2020 $(575.00)
Deduct for metal panel damage

Original Contract Amount $222,200.00

Total Change Orders $315.00

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 0.14%

Total Contract Amount $222,515.00

Activity ID 102020002 Page 1 of 1



January 25,2021

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

CITYOFDESMOSPESI
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2020 Municipal Buildings Reroof,
Central States Roofing Co.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize
final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

imount: $215,839.55 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2020-2021 CIP, Page Building- 11, Municipal Building Reroofing, BL044, G. 0. Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On May 18, 2020, under Roll Call No. 20-0873, the City Council awarded a contract to Central States
Roofing Co., Mark H, Hanson, President, 1811 E. Lincoln Way, PO Box 490, Ames, IA 50010-0288 for the
construction of the following improvement:

2020 Municipal Buildings Reroof, 102020002

The improvements include complete tear-off and reroofing with new insulation and single-ply membrane of
the Metro Star Building and Building 1 at the Public Works Storage Yard; installation of insulation, cover
board and single-ply membrane on the standing seam metal roof on Building 3; all work in accordance with
the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 616-243/247, located at the Metro Star Building, 101 E. 2nd
Street, and the Public Works Storage Yard, 903 S.E. 22nd Street, Des Moines, Iowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2020 Municipal Buildings Reroof, Activity ID 102020002, has
been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the
work be accepted. The work commenced on July 15,2020, and was completed on January 4,2021.

I further certify that $215,839.55 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $215,839.55 has been paid
the Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $6,675.45 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved
claims on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the
attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

Steven L. Naber, P.E.

Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering • T 515.233.4920 • FSI5.283.4112 • www.dmgov.org
CityHq»- 400 Robert D. Ray Drive • Dss Moines • Iowa '50309-1891



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OFDESMOINES, IOWA

ESTIMATE OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED
FOR WORK DONE FROM 11/17/2020 to 11/25/2020

FINAL PAYMENT

CITY OF DES More;
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

PROJECT: MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS RE-ROOF
CONTRACTOR: CENTRAL STATES ROOFING

Activity ID: 10-2020-002
Date: 11/25/2020

LINE NO. I DESCRIPTION

1

2
3
4 '

5
6
7
8

9
10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

VtOBHJZATION
VIETRO STAR
abatement

hoofing Materials

hoofing Labor

Sheet Metal Materials

Sheet Metal Labor

Fall Protection

31ose Out

PW#1
R-oofing Materials

Roofing Labor

Sheet Metal Materials

Sheet Metal Labor

fall Protection

Close Out

PW#3-

Roofing Materials

Roofing Labor

Sheet Metal Materials

Sheet Metal Labor

Close Out

Change Order 1 - EIFS repair at Metro Star

Change Order 2 - Metal panel damage deduct

SCHEDULED
VALUE

2,300.00

3,000.00

50,500.00

66,500.00

3,700.00

17,300.00

11,800.00

2,500.0C

8,200.0C

10,700-OC

600.0C

2,800.0C

7,800.0C

400.0C

12,300.00

16JOO.OC

900.0C

4,200.0(

600.0C

890.0C

-575.0C

PREVIOUS
PAYMENT

2,300.00

3,000.00

50,500.0C

66,500.0C

3,700.0C

17,300.0C

moo.oc

2,500.0C

8,200.0C

lOJOO.OC
600.0C

2,800-OC

7,800-OC

400.0C

12,300.0C

16,100.0(

900.0(

4,200.0(

600.0(

890.0(

-575.0(

THIS
APPLICATION

0.00

0.00

0.00

O.OG

O.OG

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

o.oc

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

CONSTRUCTED
TO DATE % COMPLETE

2,300.00)

3,000.001

50,500.001

66,500.001

3,700.001

17,300.00|

11,800.001

2,500.001

8,200.00|

' 10,700.00)

600.001
2,800.001

7,800.001

400.001

12,300.00|

16,100.001

900.001
4,200.001

600.001

890.001
-575.00|

100.00°/c

100.00°X

100.00%

100.00°,

100.00°,

100.00°,

100.00°,

100.00°,

100.00°,

100.00°^

10Q.OO°A

100.000/

lOO.OO0^

100.00°^

100.00°^

100.00°^

100.00°,

100.00°/1

100.00°,,

100.00°,

100.00°,

TOTAL AMOUNT

$2,300.00

$3,000.00

$50,500.00

$66,500.00

$3,700.00

$17,300.00

$11,800.00

$2,500.00

$8,200.00

$10,700.00

$600.00

$2,800.00

$7,800.00

$400.00

$12,300.00

$16,100.00

$900.00

$4,200.00

$600.00

$890.00

($575.00)

Page 1 of 2
-^
^



LINE NO. I DESCRGPTION
SCHEDULED

VALUE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT
_NETCHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS
ORIGNAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PLUS CHANGE ORDERS
THIS PARTIAL PAYMENT

PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 1
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 2
TOTAL PARTIAL PAYMENTS
BALANCE

PREPARED BY: JiU Tenney

<'x<-
CHECKED BY:

PREVIOUS
PAYMENT

222,200.00

315.00

222,515.00

0.00

175,099.55

40,740.00

215,839.55

6,675.45

THIS
APPLICATION

CONSTRUCTED
TO DATE % COMPLETE

TOTAL
KETABSTAGE
TOTAL LESS RETAINAGE
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT
AMOUNT DUE

TOTAL AMOUNT

$222,515.00

$6,675.45

$215,839.55

$215,839.55

$0.00

FDSTAL PAYMENT-

Page 2 of 2


